NI 43-101 report status and completion date

Technical Feasibility Report issued on
September 23, 2024U

Key minerals identified

(Au) Gold, (Ag) Silver, (Cu) Copper, (Li)
Lithium and (REEs) Rare Earth Elements.

Exploration expenditures over the past 3 years (minimum
C$100,000)

US$ 1,724,000 (One million, seven
hundred twenty-four thousand dollars)

Validity of licenses, permits, and certification

September,28, 2029

Year-round operability vs. seasonal limitation

Year-round operability

Existing agreements (JV, offtake, smelter, etc.)

There are currently no binding join venture, offtake, or smelter